

No. 18-391

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA, PETITIONER

*v.*

GUY JAMES GOODMAN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
ARIZONA SUPREME COURT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, NEBRASKA,  
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, GEORGIA, LOUISIANA,  
AND NEW MEXICO AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON  
Attorney General of  
Nebraska

JAMES D. SMITH  
Solicitor General

DAVID A. LOPEZ  
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
2115 State Capitol Building  
Lincoln, NE 68509  
(402) 471-2682

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH D. HUGHES  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	II
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Proposition 103 Reflects a Nationwide Consensus That States May Categorically Deny Bail for Serious Crimes When the State Presents Evident Proof of Guilt. ....	4
A. For centuries, most States have enforced the categorical denial of bail for serious crimes. ....	4
B. In enacting Proposition 103, the people of Arizona demonstrated through their democratic process that sexual assault counts among the dangerous and serious crimes meriting categorical denial of bail.....	11
C. Sexual assault is an inherently dangerous crime with a high rate of recidivism.....	13
II. The Record Below Makes This an Excellent Vehicle to Hold That Categorical Denials of Bail Do Not Facially Violate the Constitution.....	15
Conclusion .....	18

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	1, 4
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Huihui v. Shimoda</i> , 644 P.2d 968 (Haw. 1982).....	17
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	1
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	13
<i>New Hampshire v. Furgal</i> , 13 A.3d 272 (N.H. 2010).....	16
<i>Parker v. Roth</i> , 278 N.W.2d 106 (Neb. 1979).....	10, 16
<i>Simpson v. Owens</i> , 85 P.3d 478 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	12
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	13, 15, 16
<i>State v. Boppre</i> , 453 N.W.2d 406 (Neb. 1990).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Romley v. Rayes</i> , 75 P.3d 148 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	11

### III

Cases — continued:

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 1, 4, 13

#### **Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules**

Ala. Const. art. I, § 16 ..... 5

Alaska Const. art I, § 11 ..... 5

Ariz. Const. art. II

§ 22(A)..... 11

§ 22(A)(1) ..... 12

§ 22A..... 5

§ 22B..... 11, 12

Ark. Const. art. II, § 8..... 5

Cal. Const. art. I

§ 12 ..... 10

§ 12(a) ..... 5

§ 12(b) ..... 6

§ 12(c)..... 6

§ 28(f)(3)..... 5

Colo. Const. art. II

§ 19 ..... 14

§ 19(1)(a)..... 5

§ 19(1)(b)(I)..... 5

§ 19(1)(b)(III)..... 5

Conn. Const. art. I, § 8(a)..... 5

Del. Const. art. I, § 12 ..... 5

Fla. Const. art. I, § 14 ..... 5

Idaho Const. art. I, § 6 ..... 5

Ill. Const. art. I, § 9 ..... 5, 7

Ind. Const. art. I, § 17 ..... 5

#### IV

Iowa Const. art. I, § 12.....	5
Kan. Const. Bill of Rts. § 9.....	5
Ky. Const. § 16.....	5
La. Const. art. I	
§ 18(A).....	5
§ 18(B).....	6, 14
Me. Const. art. I, § 10.....	5
Mich. Const. art. I	
§ 15(b) .....	8
§ 15(c).....	10
§ 15(d) .....	8
Minn. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	5
Miss. Const. art. III	
§ 29 .....	14
§ 29(1) .....	5
§ 29(3) .....	9
Mo. Const. art. I, § 20.....	5
Mont. Const. art. II, § 21.....	5
N.D. Const. art. I, § 11 .....	5
N.M. Const. art. II, § 13 .....	5, 9, 14-15
Neb. Const. art. I	
§ 9 .....	5, 10
§ 7 .....	5
Ohio Const. art. I, § 9.....	5, 9, 15
Okla. Const. art. II, § 8(A) .....	8
Or. Const. art. I, § 14.....	5
Pa. Const. art. I, § 14.....	5, 9, 15
R.I. Const. art. I, § 9.....	7

V

S.D. Const. art. VI, § 8 .....	5
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 15 .....	5
Tex. Const. art. I, § 11.....	4, 5
Utah Const. art. I, § 8(1) .....	5
Wash. Const. art. I, § 20.....	5, 8, 15
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 14.....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§ 13-1401(A)(7)(a).....	14
§ 13-1406(A) .....	14
§ 13-1406(B)-(D) .....	15
§ 13-3961(A)(2) .....	12
§ 13-3961, historical note.....	11, 12
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 17-6-1(e)(1).....	9
§ 17-6-1(e)(3).....	9
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 312(B) .....	6
La. Stat. § 40:961(7) .....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 20D .....	5, 8, 15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520(b) .....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 597:1-c .....	5, 7, 15
Utah Code § 77-20-1(2) .....	9, 15
<b>Other Authority:</b>	
Lisa Brodyaga et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Rape and Its Victims: A Report for Citizens, Health Facilities, and Criminal Justice Agencies (1975) .....	13
